

No. SC18-688

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEREK LANG SHINE JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

* * *

On Discretionary Review from the Third District
Court of Appeal of Florida, DCA No. 3D15-2876
Cir. Nos. F14-890 & F14-891

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 110951
appellatedefender@pdmiami.com
jdesousa@pdmiami.com
(305) 545-1960

May 10, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 05/10/2018 11:28:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Express and Direct Conflict on the Merits of the Departure.....	3
A. This Court held in <i>Franquiz v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1996), that a prior downward departure based on an uncoerced plea can validate future departures.....	3
B. The Third District has now held the opposite, concluding that no valid basis for a downward departure existed here.....	4
II. Express and Direct Conflict on the Proper Remedy.....	6
A. In <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2011), this Court held that where a downward departure is reversed on appeal, the circuit judge may again consider departing on remand	6
B. The First, Second, Fourth, and Fifth Districts have unanimously read <i>Jackson</i> to permit new downward departures at resentencing where the departure was deemed substantively invalid on appeal	8
C. In Petitioner’s case, by contrast, the Third District precluded the possibility of a downward departure at resentencing	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Franquiz v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1996)	3, 4, 5
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2011)	1, 6, 7
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	8
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 223 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	8
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	7
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008)	7
<i>State v. Imber</i> , 223 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	9
<i>State v. Kasten</i> , 775 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	5
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 59 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	9
<i>State v. Milici</i> , 219 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	9, 10
<i>State v. Nolasco</i> , 542 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	5
<i>State v. Pinckney</i> , 173 So. 3d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	9

State v. Pita,
54 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....5

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

§ 921.0024(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....3

§ 921.0026(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....3

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....3
